Labette County Board of Commissioners October 15, 2024

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:03 a.m. on October 15, 2024, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

None.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vince B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of October 7, 2024. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Appraiser's Parcel Search Agreement – Bank of Commerce

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the Chairman's signature on an Appraiser's Parcel Search Agreement between Labette County and Bank of Commerce; their fee of \$225.00 has been paid. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes).

Resolution No. 2024-33-A

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the Board of Commissioners' signatures on Resolution No. 2024-33-A resolving invoices in the amount of \$40.00, which is a portion of the \$2,724.45 owed towards the delinquent taxes of Stanley and Michelle Altendorf. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Countywide Neighborhood Revitalization Plan Application

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to authorize the chairman's signature on a Neighborhood Revitalization Plan Application for Luke and Paige Wolgamott. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Abstain).

Accounts Payable

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 35529 through 35663 in the amount of \$548,457.84. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:43 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, October 21, 2024.

| Attest | |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| County Clerk, Gena Landis | Chairman, Terry Weidert |